

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (C). No. 169 of 2025

Arjun Kumar

..... Petitioner

Versus

State of Jharkhand & Anr.

..... Opp. Parties.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner	:	Mr. Rupesh Singh, Advocate Mr. Rohit Ranjan Sinha, Advocate
For the State	:	Mr. Jai Prakash, AAG-IA Ms. Ruchi Mukti, AC to AAG-IA
For the Ranchi University:		Mr. Amritanshu Singh, Advocate Mr. Durgesh Agarwal, Advocate

I.A. No. 14663 of 2025

12/ 21.11.2025 This interlocutory application has been preferred by the petitioner for impleading the Registrar, Ranchi University as opposite party No.3.

2. There is no objection from the opposite party-State.
3. Accordingly, the I.A. No. 14663 of 2025 is allowed. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to make necessary correction in the cause-title in course of the day.

Cont. Case (C). No. 169 of 2025

4. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
5. It has been informed by learned AAG for the State that the order has been complied on their part and as per learned counsel for the University, he supported the aforesaid contention. However, he seeks some time to update the Court about the current status.
6. Accordingly, list this case on 26.11.2025.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

21st November, 2025

Kunal/-